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Preface

he son of one of your authors was entering fifth grade, the grade in
which sexuality education was “formally begun” in his school district.
“Formally begun,” now isn’t that a misnomer! Not only do children
start learning about sexuality when still in the cradle, but some school districts
understand the importance of “comprehensive sexuality education” programs.
These programs begin in the child’s first year of school and build depth and
breadth, as appropriate for the child’s developmental age, throughout the
remainder of his or her school years. In any case, this school district was not
that “comprehensive” (sexuality education was taught for a few weeks in the
fifth grade, a few weeks in the eighth grade, and as an elective for those high
school students who chose to enroll).

Recognizing the potentially controversial nature of sexuality education, the
school organized a committee of parents to review instructional materials and
curriculum outlines planned for use. The parent committee was then responsi-
ble for approving these components of the sexuality education course, or iden-
tifying resources or instructional plans that might be problematic; that is, that
might include controversial content or use an arguably controversial film, pic-
ture, book, or other instructional aid. If problems were identified, they would
need correcting by the teachers before the course could be conducted. Know-
ing me to be a sexuality educator, and naively expecting that I would therefore
be supportive of the program, I was one of the parents selected to serve on this
review committee.

The first committee meeting was chaired by the teacher of the sexuality edu-
cation course of study and the school coordinator responsible for overseeing the
program. They made a presentation to the parents of the proposed course con-
tent, the instructional materials that would be employed to teach that content,
and the instructional strategies (methods) they would use. To my surprise, the
program focused exclusively on the reproductive system anatomy and physiol-
ogy. At the conclusion of the presentation, I asked, with an inquiring tone,
“How will you help your students process their feelings regarding sexuality? You
know, their embarrassment as evidenced by their giggling, their confusion
regarding the appropriate sexual behavior for youth of their age, and the guilt
often associated with sexual behavior?” The teacher and coordinator had obvi-
ously been well rehearsed. They quickly replied that the reproductive system
would be taught just like any other system of the body, rather than highlighted
by including discussion of feelings associated with it. It was at that point that I
volunteered to resign from the parent review committee and asked to join the
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“Digestive System Parent Review Committee.” Of course, there wasn’t one. That
allowed me the opportunity to point out that there really is a distinction
between education regarding sexuality and education pertaining to health in
general. And, that this distinction needs to be addressed with students. We do
that in this book by exploring the varied dimensions of human sexuality.

In many regards, human sexuality today does not differ from that of our
ancestors. In a biological sense, human reproduction occurs the same way. Reli-
gion and culture have long played a role in our sexuality; so has public policy.
However, we have noted a greater awareness now exists of the many dimen-
sions that shape our sexuality.

As long-time sexuality educators, it is clear to us that no one aspect of sex-
uality can be separated from the others, and no one aspect is more important.
We have written a text that presents all aspects of sexuality as interconnected
and significant. Throughout this text you will find an emphasis on health and
well-being based on the assumption that we are all sexual beings and that sex-
uality should be viewed in its totality-with biological, spiritual, psychological,
and social/cultural dimensions.

Because we realize that learning best occurs when students are actively
involved, we have created a text that goes beyond merely presenting factual
knowledge about the varied dimensions of human sexuality. We want students
to explore the varied dimensions, and see how each affects their personal sex-
uality.

The dimensions discussed in the book can be broken down into biological,
psychological, and socio/cultural categories. Here are some examples:

Biological Dimensions

Physiology The basis of understanding sexuality is knowledge about the phys-
iology of how our bodies work. Factual information lays the foundation of crit-
ical thinking—without the facts, you can’t begin to think critically about your
sexuality. The greater your knowledge, the more likely you are to take respon-
sibility for your sexual health.

Gender The physiological differences between genders lay the foundation for
the development of psychological and social wellness, and strongly influence
our perceptions of sexual wellness. Gender differences receive a full chapter
and boxed treatment in every chapter.

Psychological Dimensions

Psychology Developing a positive image of self and sexuality is critical to devel-
oping sexual wellness. For example, a positive body image lends itself to your
overall wellness; a negative self-image can lead to drug abuse (steroids or diet
pills) or psychological disorders (anorexia, bulimia, binge eating disorder, or
muscle dysmorphia). Body image is so important that we devote a mini-chap-
ter to the topic—the most comprehensive coverage in the market!

Spiritual Religious and spiritual beliefs influence feelings about sexual behav-
ior, premarital sex, adultery, divorce, contraception, abortion—even masturba-
tion. Spiritual issues are discussed in Multicultural Dimensions boxes and in the
opening chapter.

Social/Cultural Dimensions
Multicultural Cultures within the United States and around the world differ in
their views ol sexuality. From semi-nude beaches in the South of France to

XV
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Middle Eastern Muslim communities where women are covered from head to
hand to foot, ours is a world of diversity. Your ability to respect your sexual
partner’s cultural beliefs and feelings will result in a higher level of satisfaction
for both of you. To help students better understand sexual diversity, each chap-
ter contains one boxed example of a culture within the United States and one
from around the world.

Ethics Ethical decision-making takes on legal and moral implications in the
area of sexuality. The law and courts become involved in such far-flung areas
as access to abortion clinics, workplace sexual harassment, and ownership of
frozen embryos. Moral implications include sexual coercion, and underscore the
importance of taking responsibility of your sexual wellness. Ethical issues are
covered in boxes in every chapter, as well as in Chapter 18: Sexual Ethics,
Morality, and the Law.

Public Policy Even public policy affects our sexual behavior! The Healthy
People 2010 project attempts to use health promotion to establish AIDS and
STD awareness, decrease unwanted teenage pregnancies, and increase the num-
ber of women who receive prenatal care. Public policy on free speech contin-
ues to allow the uncontrolled distribution of pornographic material on the
Internet. Furthermore, access to proper health care, birth control, and positive
sexual role models is often lacking for the poor.

Integration

Integrated Theme With so many factors influencing our sexual behavior, we
have created a striking full-page feature: Exploring the Dimensions of Human
Sexuality, an integrated approach which ties all these strands together. This fea-
ture helps students understand how many different aspects affect their sexual
health and influence their sexual behavior. Our intent is to help students envi-
sion the convergence of the many aspects of sexuality, and help them choose
sexual practices that lead to a lifetime of sexual health and wellness.

Integrated Web Site Exploring the Dimensions of Human Sexuality also links
to our web site (jbpub.com/sexuality), where each dimension is presented in
greater depth. Students will be able to click on a particular dimension, and find
self-assessments, exercises, research links, and information that allows them to
further explore their own dimensions of human sexuality. Integrating the book
and web site actively engages the students in the learning process.

See the visual walkthrough on page xix for an example of this feature.
Pedagogy
Throughout, numerous ways of organizing content are presented to enhance
student learning.

In Focus mini-chapter on Body Image The first of its kind in a human sexual-
ity text, we offer a comprehensive look at the concept of body image in a mini-
chapter. Together in one place we discuss how body image affects self-esteem
and sexuality; and how the quest for a perfect body creates problems ranging
from eating disorders, cosmetic surgery, and steroid abuse; and how body image
affects both genders. There are also three other In Focus chapters: Unexpected
Pregnancy Outcomes, HIV and AIDs, and Atypical Sexual Behaviors.

The Dimensions of Human Sexuality Boxed Feature Program A carefully
designed boxed feature program reinforces the dimensions theme of the text-
book with five distinct boxes in each chapter: Multicultural Dimensions, Global
Dimensions, Gender Dimensions, Communication Dimensions, and Ethical

Dimensions. Please refer to page xviii of the visual walkthrough for detailed descrip-
tions of these features.
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Critical Thinking Exploring the dimensions of human sexuality requires stu-
dents to think critically about how the multi-faceted dimensions relate to them.
To that end, we have embedded the text with critical thinking questions to help
students reflect on the subject matter and understand its implications to their
sexual health. Critical thinking questions are found in boxes, in photo captions,
and in the end-of-chapter section—including application questions related to
the chapter-opening story, critical thinking questions about material read, and
a critical thinking mini-case. Critical thinking questions help students recall
information, synthesize new material with existing knowledge, and stimulate
students to make informed judgments about the information provided.

Myth vs. Fact and Did You Know ... Boxes Students’ sexual health and well-
ness are also influenced by sexual myths and folklore. Many of our brief sidebars
are designed to set students straight on such myths. Did You Know . . . boxes
add whimsical and high-interest information to further engage the student.

Chapter-Opening Story Each chapter opens with an engaging real-life story
that explores the concepts to be discussed in the chapter. Students are drawn
into the chapter material with a high-interest case, and introduced to the top-
ics that will be discussed. At the end of the chapter, students are asked to apply
the chapter’s information to application questions about the opening story.

Reviewing the Dimensions of Human Sexuality Each chapter ends with an
interactive feature designed to help students take responsibility for their sexual
health and wellness. Reviewing the Dimensions of Human Sexuality includes an
interactive self-assessment designed to help students understand and clarify their
own feelings about sexuality issues presented in that chapter. It also includes
discussion questions, application questions pertaining to the opening story, crit-
ical thinking questions, a critical thinking mini-case, and a self-assessment.

An Introduction to Service-Learning Appendix We recognize the responsibility
our readers have for the sexual health of the communities in which they live
and study. Although we are all rightfully concerned with our own sexual health
and well-being, we must also recognize our responsibility to take action to con-
tribute to the sexual health of the communities in which we reside. One way
in which we encourage this action is by including an Introduction to Service-
Learning appendix at the conclusion of the text. The activities suggested here
employ a service learning methodology; that is, readers provide service while
learning chapter content at the same time. This feature represents a unique
approach to sexual responsibility and does not appear in other sexuality texts.

Writing this book has, itself, been a service-learning activity for us. We did
abundant and thorough research to identify state-of-the-art knowledge and atti-
tudes pertaining to sexuality and learned a great deal in doing so. That was the
learning part of the service-learning equation. The service part relates to our
interest in helping to enhance the sexual health and wellness of our readers.
As such, we hope you find the information we included, the issues we raised
and discussed, and the myths we debunked useful as you live and express your
sexuality. If that is the case, the time, effort, and energy we devoted to writ-
ing this text will have been well worth that investment.

XVil
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DIMENSIONS of

Human
Sexuality

Exploring the Dimensions of Human Sexuality is designed around the central

theme that our feelings, attitudes, and beliefs regarding sexuality are continually

influenced by our internal and external environments. All aspects of sexuality—

biological, spiritual, psychological, and social/cultural—are interconnected and

significant. The boxed feature program, additional pedagogy, and ancillaries of

this new textbook have been designed around these core concepts.

Boxed Features

Communication Dimensions
Communication Dimensions boxes

discuss the communication issues that
arise around issues of sexuality—between
the genders, partners from different
ethnic groups, and others.

Multicultural Dimensions To better
appreciate how different people view
sexuality, we offer a multicultural
boxed feature. Multicultural boxes deal
exclusively with diversity issues within
the United States.

Global Dimensions Global Dimensions
boxes deal with sexuality issues outside
of the U.S. and cover issues such as
divorce in China and international differ-
ences in discussing sexuality.

Gender Dimensions Issues arising from
gender dimensions of sexuality are
integrated throughout the text, discussed
in detail in the Gender Dimensions
chapter, and featured in the Gender
Dimensions feature found in each
chapter. Issues discussed in these feature
boxes include communication differences
between genders, responsibility for
contraception, and many others.

Ethical Dimensions The importance of
ethics in sexuality is underscored in the
Ethical Dimensions boxed features that
cover such topics as abstinence-only
education in schools and the ethics
surrounding technological advances.

Pedagogical Design

Chapter-Opening Pedagogy Each chapter-opening spread
gives the reader a glimpse of what is to come with chap-
ter objectives, a list of the Dimensions of Human Sexual-
ity boxed features that will follow, and a list of topics also
explored on the companion web site. In addition, a high-
interest and engaging, real-life story draws students into
the chapter material and introduces them to the topics
that will be discussed. This opening story is revisited at
the end of the chapter in the application questions.

Chapter

? Introducing the
Dimensions of

Human Sexuality

Exploring the Dimensions of
Human Sexuality This feature | ===
organizes the multi-faceted Z ==
issues in each chapter into
biological, psychological, and
socio-cultural factors. This visual
element is integrated with the
companion web site where
instructors and students can
further explore these dimensions.



Walkthrough X1X
Reviewing the Dimensions of Human Sexuality This chapter-ending
pedagogy—the most dynamic and comprehensive of texts in this
market—gives students the opportunity to review and apply key chapter
concepts. Items include discussion questions, critical thinking questions
featuring an additional critical-thinking case for students to examine, and
application questions that relate to the chapter-opening story. An
Exploring Personal Dimensions section with an interactive self-assessment

directs students to focus on personal choices and take responsibility for
their sexual health and well-being.

Special Features
Myth vs. Fact and Did You Know. . .
Students” sexual health and
wellness are influenced by sexual
myths and folklore. Myth vs. Fact
features highlight common myths
associated with the material pre-
sented in each chapter along

Teaching and Learning Aids

Exploring the Dimensions of Human Sexuality Online
The companion web site is integrated with the
Exploring the Dimensions of Human Sexuality feature

found in each main chapter of the text and offers e with the fact to dispel each
four central components: HREEEEE

myth. Brief Did You Know. . . sidebars add
® Content links to give the instructor the ability to whimsical and high-interest information to
integrate the web into the curriculum. further engage the student.
B Student activities involve students in the dimensions of

human sexuality in a structured online environment. In Focus n?ini-cha'pter on‘Body Image The
B A Study Guide offers students the opportunity to s ﬁrst of its k1.nd m.a. human sexu-
review chapter concepts and prepare for exams. ality text, this "m1m-cha|:.)ter"
m Reference links offer lists of references related to offers a fully comprehensive look
chapter content. at the concept of body image.
| Topics discussed include how body
image affects self-esteem and sex-
| uality; how the quest for a perfect
body creates problems ranging from
eating disorders, excessive use of cosmetic
surgery, and steroid abuse; and how body
image affects both genders.

Myth vs Fact

H eak period for s?erm
::;ht-h:::w be fertilized is 0né
week after they are veteased.rm ”
Fact: The peak penpd[yrs;:e( e
about 24 hours after ejoculate: ,is

and the peak period for the eyri'
appmximately 12 hours after

Service-Learning Appendix Although we
are all rightfully concerned with
our own sexual health and well-
being, the authors encourage
readers to also recognize the
responsibility to contribute to the sexual
health of the communities in which they
reside. An Introduction to Service-Learning
appendix at the conclusion of the text
gives an overview of the concept of
service-learning and suggests specific
activities in which the reader can
engage to contribute to their
community’s sexual health. These
activities employ a service-learning
methodology; that is, students pro-
vide service while learning chapter
content at the same time.

Visit www.jbpub.com/sexualitym

Instructor’s ToolKit CD-ROM offers the instructor maximum
flexibility in preparing for class, designing and presenting
lectures, and generating tests. The ToolKit features teaching
tips, lecture outlines, chapter summaries, PowerPoint lecture
presentations, an image bank, small group

project ideas, and a computerized test
bank (Available for IBM
and Macintosh computers).




Reviewers
Veanne N. Anderson
Indiana State University
Betsy Bergen
Kansas State University
Charles Chase
West Texas A&M University
Susan Clark
Ball State University
Judy Drolet
Southern Illinois University,
(Carbondale
Lyndall Ellingson
California State University,
Chico
Nora Few
University of Illinois at
Urbana-Champaign
Patricia Goodson
University of Texas at San
Antonio
Anthony Parrillo
Fast Carolina University
Miguel Perez
University of North Texas
Catherine Sherwood-Puzzello
Indiana University
Stanley Snegroff
Adelphi University
Susan Sprecher
Illinois State University
Richard Stacy
University of Nebraska at
Omaha
Maria Theresa Wessel
James Madison University
Susan Woods
Eastern Illinois University
Donna Videto
SUNY College at Cortland
Emilia Patricia Zarco
University of the Philippines

Acknowledgments

First of all, we would like to thank the many reviewers who guided us
throughout the many stages of this project. Their advice, criticism, and
support have truly made this a better text.

We would also like to thank members of the Jones and Bartlett Health and
Physical Education Team for their work on the text and its supplements
including Paul Shepardson, Senior Acquisitions Editor; Lianne Ames, Senior
Production Editor; Amy Austin, Associate Editor; and Jennifer Jacobson,
Senior Marketing Manager. For editorial, production, and composition service
on this textbook, Heather Stratton and GTS Graphics. For their work on the
accompanying supplement material, we would like to thank Michael
Campbell, Vice President and Director of Interactive Technology; Dean
Wetherbee and Michael DeFronzo, Web Designers; and Scott Smith,
Interactive Technology Project Editor.

Thanks also to Mark Kittleson, David Hey, Adrian Lyde, and Janet Hurley
all of the Southern Illinois University at Carbondale and Jennifer McLean of
Corning Community College for creating the materials for the Instructor’s
Toolkit CD-ROM and the accompanying web site.

I would like to also thank my family: Karen, Todd, Keri and my mother
Bess Greenberg.

Jerry Greenberg
College of Health and Human Performance
University of Maryland

To Susan J. Laing with appreciation for her part in a wonderful relationship.
Clint Bruess

Department of Education
University of Alabama-Birmingham

I would like to thank the Board and staff of SIECUS for their support. In
particular, Amy Levine and Dana Czuczka provided invaluable research assis-
tance in preparing my chapters. I would also like to thank the authors of
Contraceptive Technology, SIECUS, and Esther Margolis of Newmarket Press
for their support in preparing earlier versions of portions of these materials.
I would also like to thank my family—Ralph Tartaglione, Alyssa Haffner
Tartaglione, and Gregory Hatfner Tartaglione—for giving me the time to
write. I am also grateful to my co-authors for enlisting my support in this
important textbook.

Debra Haffner
President and CEO
SIECUS



-Brief Contents

Chapter 1
Chapter 2

Chapter 3
Chapter 4
Chapter 5
Infocus
Chapter 6
Chapter 7
Chapter 8
Chapter 9
Infocus
Chapter 10
Chapter 11
Chapter 12
Chapter 13
Chapter 14
Infocus
Chapter 15
Infocus
Chapter 16
Chapter 17
Chapter 18
Epilogue
Appendix

Introducing the Dimensions of Human Sexuality

Sexuality Research

Sexual Communication

Female Sexual Anatomy and Physiology
Male Sexual Anatomy and Physiology
Body Image

Gender Dimensions

Sexual Response and Arousal
Contraception

Conception, Pregnancy, and Birth
Unexpected Pregnancy Outcomes
Sexual Techniques and Behaviors
Sexual Orientation

Sexuality in Childhood and Adolescence
Sexuality in Adulthood

Sexually Transmitted Diseases

HIV & AIDS

Sexual Disorders and Therapy

Atypical Sexual Behaviors

Forcible Sexual Behaviors

Sexual Consumerism

Sexual Ethics, Morality, and the Law

158
178
208
232
266
314
334
358
388
422
460
490
512
544
560
598

Taking Responsibility for Your Sexual Health

An Introduction to Service-Learning

32

70
96
138

630
655
665



Contents

Preface

Visual Walkthrough
Acknowledgments

Chapter 1

s

Chapter 3

Introducing the Dimensions of Human Sexuality

B The Dimensions of Human Sexuality 4
B Historical-Cultural Influences on Sexuality 13
® Thinking Critically About Human Sexuality 21
B Why Study Sexuality? 23
Exploring the Dimensions of Human Sexuality 28
Reviewing the Dimensions of Human Sexuality 29

Sexuality Research

®m Research Methods 34

® Issues in Sexuality Research 38

B Early Sexuality Researchers 40

® 20th-Century Sexuality Researchers 42
Exploring the Dimensions of Human Sexuality 66
Reviewing the Dimensions of Human Sexuality 67

Sexual Communication

m The Process of Communicating Sexually 72

 Barriers to Effective Sexual Communication 76

® Techniques for Improving Sexual Communication 82
Exploring the Dimensions of Human Sexuality 91
Reviewing the Dimensions of Human Sexuality 92

Female Sexual Anatomy and Physiology

® The Female Reproductive System 98
m The Breasts 106
® The Hormones 108

Xiv
XVii
XX

32

70

96



Contents vii

® Menstruation 109

® Pregnancy and Lactation 118

@ Menopause 120

® Sexually Related Diseases: Self-Care and Prevention 122
Exploring the Dimensions of Human Sexuality 134
Reviewing the Dimensions of Human Sexuality 135

Chapter 5 Male Sexual Anatomy and Physiology 138

B The Male Reproductive System 140

® Hormones 148

m Self-Care and Prevention 150
Exploring the Dimensions of Human Sexuality 155
Reviewing the Dimensions of Human Sexuality 156

Infocus Body Image 158
B Body Image 161
B Building a Better Self-Image 165
® Issues Related to Trying to Be Perfect 168
Reviewing the Dimensions of Human Sexuality 176

Chapter 6 Gender Dimensions

B Gender Differences 180

B Gender Identity, Roles, and Stereotypes 189

B The Women’'s Movement 202
Exploring the Dimensions of Human Sexuality 204
Reviewing the Dimensions of Human Sexuality 205

Sexual Response and Arousal 208

m Sexual Arousal and Response 210
® The Masters and Johnson Sexual Response Cycle 215
® Orgasm 223
Exploring the Dimensions of Human Sexuality 228
Reviewing the Dimensions of Human Sexuality 229




viii

Chapter 8

Contents

Contraception

m Contraception 234
® Nonprescription Methods 236
W Prescription Methods 246
B Permanent Methods 256
B The Future of Contraceptives 260
Exploring the Dimensions of Human Sexuality 263
Reviewing the Dimensions of Human Sexuality 264

Conception, Pregnancy, and Birth

Creating a New Life 268

Fetal Development 273

Bearing a Healthy Infant: Prenatal Choices 278
Threats to Having a Healthy Infant 285
Maternal Health Problems During Pregnancy 291
Childbirth 293

Breastfeeding 299

Sexual Activity During Pregnancy and After Delivery 300
Hormonal Influences on Prenatal Development:
Becoming Male or Female 302

B Infertility 304

Exploring the Dimensions of Human Sexuality 309
Reviewing the Dimensions of Human Sexuality 310

Unexpected Pregnancy Outcomes
@ Abortion 316
B Adoption 326

Reviewing the Dimensions of Human Sexuality 331

Sexual Techniques and Behavior

™ Solitary Sexual Behaviors 336

m Sexual Behavior with Others 341

Exploring the Dimensions of Human Sexuality 354
Reviewing the Dimensions of Human Sexuality 355

232

266

314

334



Contents X

Chapter 1 1 Sexual Orientation 358

® Sexual Orientation 360

® Theories of Sexual Orientation 365

® Homosexual Life 372
Exploring the Dimensions of Human Sexuality 383
Reviewing the Dimensions of Human Sexuality 384

Chapter 1 2 Sexuality in Childhood and Adolescence 388

m Sexual Development of Infants and Toddlers 390
y ] = m Sexual Development During Preschool and Early Elementary Years 394
@ ()I"\‘l’\\l( N m Sexual Development During Puberty 399
t = ®m Sexuality in Adolescence 404
m Sexual Abuse of Children and Adolescents 415
Exploring the Dimensions of Human Sexuality 418

CalvinKlein

Reviewing the Dimensions of Human Sexuality 419

Chapter 13 Sexuality in Adulthood 422

Love and Sexuality 424

Sexuality During the College Years 428

Singlehood 430

Cohabitation 430

Marriage 432

Divorce 442

Sexuality and Aging 445

Sexuality for the Physically and Mentally Challenged 449
Exploring the Dimensions of Human Sexuality 454

Reviewing the Dimensions of Human Sexuality 455

Chapter 14 Sexually Transmitted Diseases 460

What Are Sexually Transmitted Diseases? 462
Bacterial Infections 464

Viral Infections 472

Vaginal Infections 479

Ectoparasitic Infections 480

Prevention 482

Exploring the Dimensions of Human Sexuality 486
Reviewing the Dimensions of Human Sexuality 487



